Interest received 0 22 65 22 11

Purchases and sales of own shares 0 0 -271 0 0

Proceeds from bond issuance 0 6.220 -18 0 369

Net cash flows from financing activities -226 5333 475 -1.040 1.361

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 88 688 2.752 1.068 3.367

Cash and cash equivalent at the begining of the year 1.609 1.699 2.386 2.386 5.139

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1699 2386 5.139 3.453 8.507

Source: Consolidated IFRS annual,semi-annual and pro forma financial statements of the Issuer

13.14 Working capital

data in HUF million 2015 2016 2017 2018 H1 2018 H1

Proforma

Inventories 2.782 3.673 3.762 4.774 19.753

Receivables 3.807 7.613 11.292 9.404 57.382

Current liabilities 1.903 7.283 12.077 12.871 165.321

Working capital 4.686 4.003 2.977 1.307 -88.186

Cash and cash equivalents 1.699 2.386 5.139 8.507 94.065

Overall, working capital represents positive amounts each year.

Advances from customers represent a significant amount within current liabilities, as a component

of working capital in the pro forma financial statements.

199

Working capital corresponds to the requirements of the Issuer.

13.15 Capital structure

data in HUF million 2015 2016 2017 2018 H1 2018 H1

Proforma

Share capital 7.898 7.898 8.081 8.132 13.410

Treasury shares -135 -135 -406 -406 -406

Capital reserves 7.012 7.012 9.098 10.360 132.734

Reserves 0 749 0 0 0

Retained earnings -4.426 -7.622 -8.585 -2.815 -2.815

Profit for the year -2.325 -964 5.771 135 29.858

Translation differences 79 70 22 70 70

Equity attributable to parent 8.103 7.008 13.981 15.476 172.851

Non-controlling interest 168 205 1.000 933 111.989

Total equity 8.271 7.213 14.981 16.409 284.840

Total liabilities 8.093 30.703 33.088 33.974 268.638

Total liabilities/ Total equity and

liabilities

49% 81% 69% 67% 49%

Source: Consolidated IFRS annual,semi-annual and pro forma financial statements of the Issuer

Liabilities in the Group decrease significantly after 2015 reaching a stable, approximate 70% in

2017 and 2018. The relative decrease of liabilities was due to the Issuer’s capital increases, and the
expantion of the Group that associated with favourable profitability which increased equity

through retained earnings. In 2017, non-controlling interest related to the acquisition of Csabatáj
Zrt. also contributed to the increase of equity.

The equity increased in the periods under review and in 2017, the equity reached 181% of the